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THEATRICAL PORTRAYAL OF RACE 

 

01. BICKERSTAFFE, Isaac.  The Padlock: a comic Opera: as it 

is performôd by His Majestyôs Servants, at the Theatre-Royal in 

Drury-Lane.  A new Edition.  London.  Printed for W. Griffin, at 

Garrickôs Head é [1768]. 

 

8vo (203 × 121 mm) in half-sheets, pp. vi, [2], 31, [1], with etched and 

engraved title-page; a little browning and spotting, later (nineteenth-

century) red half roan and marbled paper sides, smooth spine lettered 

gilt, rubbed with extremities worn, head and tail chipped, early ink 

ownership signature of A. S. Garland to title-page and booksellerôs ticket 

(Barry Duncan) to front pastedown.   £300 

 

One of perhaps four editions produced in 1768; ESTC locates no copies 

of the first.  Accompanied by óa lively original score by Charles Dibdinô 

(New Grove), The Padlock (1768) was emblematic of the kind of 

successful comic operas Bickerstaff was known for producing, such as 

the popular Love in a Village (1762) and The Maid of the Mill (1765).  

He, along with Dibdin, succeeded in creating during this period ócomic 

operas of a promise that cannot be 

paralleled in 18th-century Englandô (ibid.).  

The Padlock itself enjoyed fifty-four 

performances and over one hundred 

subsequent stagings over the the next 

three years (Charles Dibdin and Late 

Georgian Culture, p. 24). 

 

The play was met with immediate 

success in part due to Dibdinôs portrayal 

of Mungo, Don Diegoôs back servant: 

óThough several blackface comic 

characters, often sans dialogue, appear 

earlier in the century, Charles Dibdin was 

the first British actor to play a fully 

developed comic blackface role 

impersonating an Afro-Caribbean slave in 

Isaac Bickerstaffôs the Padlockô (ibid., p. 

24); it is also óbelieved to be the earliest 

attempt to represent West Indian dialect 

on the British stageô (ibid., p. 26).  The 

role is a complex one, with rich research 

potential for scholars interested in the 

portrayal of race in this period: óAs both 



 
 

servant and slave, Mungo is humanized as a suffering agent but mocked 

and beaten because he distorts the language, is alleged to be lazy, and 

contests Don Diegoôs authorityô (ibid., p. 25). 

 

Nicoll III, 237. 

 

 

BY óTHE FIRST FEMALE DIRECTOR ON BROADWAYô 

 

02. BRADLEY, Lillian Trimble.  11 typed part books for Out 

Goes She: A Comedy in Three Acts, offered together with the 

programme for the playôs opening night.  London, 1928. 

 

11 part books (two in duplicate; each roughly 193 × 211 mm), 

professionally typed and stapled into blue or red paper wrappers; most 

with amendments and deletions; some light browning due to paper 

stock, staples corroded, wrappers worn at extremities; offered together 

with the programme for the playôs opening night at the Criterion Theatre, 

8vo (222 × 144 mm), pp. [4], printed in blue, some wear to spine.   £300 

 

Out Goes She opened at the Criterion on 11 December 1928, and was 

produced by and starred the American stage and film actor Ernest Truex 

(1889ï1973).  A Wodehousian comedy set in bachelor William 

Remingtonôs New York apartment, the play ran for sixty-two 

performances.  A photograph of Truex as Remington appears on the 

opening nightôs programme, 

and his is the largest of the 

part books here.  

Remington, as Bradley 

notes in the part book, óis 

the leading man character 

and is about thirty, good 

looking, well-groomed and 

has manner and distinction. 

This is a comedy part, and 

should be played by a 

comedianô.  At the outset of 

the play Remington is 

showing his fiancée 

Hyacinth his bachelor pad, 

which she thinks is overly 

masculine.  Hyacinth was 

played by British film actor 

Nora Swinburne (1902ï



 
 

2000); American film actor Miriam Seegar (1907ï2011) played the love 

rival Betty. 

 

Each part here has been typed and stamped by Marshallôs of the Strand, 

and is dated 26 October 1928, presumably in time for the six-week 

rehearsal period before opening night.  The parts all demonstrate some 

degree of amendment, particularly with excisions and emphases.  The 

role of the butler Waddingford has been most altered, with much new 

dialogue added in various hands, doubtless during rehearsal.  In one or 

two instances American expressions such as óYou bet!ô are replaced 

with English vernacular exclamations (óOh no!ô); the part books show the 

challenge of producing American material across the pond. 

 

The American playwright Lillian Trimble Bradley (1875ï1959) was 

educated in Paris, before attending the Moscow Art Theatre where she 

directed student productions for Stanislavskyôs group.  She became the 

first female director on Broadway, and was well established by the time 

Truex picked up Out Goes She as a vehicle for his comic talents.  He 

had lived in London since 1926 when he starred in The Fall Guy at the 

Apollo, and would spend three years in the city whilst his sons attended 

boarding school in Reading.  Other productions in his stint on the West 

End stage included Good Morning Bill at the Duke of York, and Sexes 

and Sevens at the Globe.   

 

 

03. A COLLECTION of newspaper cuttings with contemporary 

advertisements for popular entertainment and the theatre.  London 

and Dublin, mid-to-late 1700s. 

 

69 newspaper cuttings, most roughly 85 × 30 mm, most pasted onto five 

folio sheets, lightly browned with the occasional stain from adhesive, not 

affecting legibility, the occasional short tear.   £150 

 

A good collection of contemporary newspaper cuttings with 

advertisements for and reviews of mid-to-late eighteenth-century theatre 

performances and other entertainment.  The cuttings have been 

sometime loosely organised by venue, including several in London 

(Sadlerôs Wells; Covent Garden; The Richmond; Spring Gardens, 

Vauxhall; Almackôs) and the Theatre Royal, Dublin.  Farces and 

pantomimes abound, as well as a number of productions of 

Shakespeare in the 1770s (Cymbeline, As You Like It, The Merry Wives 

of Windsor, The Tempest) and at Covent Garden in 1755 (Othello, 

Romeo and Juliet, The Merchant of Venice, Henry IV, Hamlet, and Julius 

Caesar, among others).  Included among the cuttings is one particularly 

charming account of the actress Frances Abington performing in Dublin 

óto one of the most crowded and brilliant audiences ever known in that 



 
 

capital.  The boxes had been all taken three weeks before she came 

over é Upon her first entrance, she was received with the loudest bursts 

of applause, and through the whole of her performance, all ranks of 

people were forward in testifying their warmest approbation to such first 

rate comic abilitiesô (1778).  Below, the paper records her comic spoken 

epilogue composed just for the evening: óLord how I tremble, every atom 

shaking: / What, speak an epilogue of my own making? / A talk for me ï 

presumptuous and absurd, / But I have promisôd, and must keep my 

word éô 

 

Other sources of entertainment include a lecture on perpetual motion, óin 

which the Nature of that Discovery will be explained, its Practicability 

illustrated, and the Reality of it demonstrated by actual Experimentô 

(1770); entrance to see an exhibited scale model of the Alps ótwenty 

Feet in Lengthô with óupwards of two hundred Figures representing rural 

Employment, Sports, hunting Pieces, and several other Things too 

tedious to mentionô (1770); an exhibition of tumbling, dancing, and 

singing at Sadlerôs Wells, along with óRope-Dancing, by Signora 

Mariana, and Mr. Ferziô (undated); and an equestrian showcase at 

Astleyôs Amphitheatre in Lambeth, featuring óa Lady from St. Sebastian 

in Spain, and twelve others of the most capital performers in Europeô 

(1770).   

 

 

LEGAL MANUSCRIPT ï COVENT GARDEN THEATRE 

 

04. [COVENT GARDEN.]  Manuscript legal proceedings of 

Harris versus Colman, Theatre Royal, Covent Garden Theatre.  

London, 1770. 

 

29 large folio sheets (480 × 395 mm), written in close manuscript ink on 

rectos only, with extensive marginal notes in another hand in the margin; 

edges and rearmost leaf browned and a little frayed, a long tear from the 

upper margin of the first leaf but with no loss of text, some old water 

stains, but the text still clear and legible throughout; remnants of a silk 

fastening which once ran through top left corner.   £4500 

 

An extraordinary survival, a sheaf of manuscript case notes for the trial 

in which Thomas óJupiterô Harris filed a bill of complaint in Chancery 

against George Colman, his fellow owner of the Theatre Royal Covent 

Garden, in 1770.  This document provides new insight into a legal case 

which was characterised by embezzlement, intrigue, riot, and murder, 

and which played out against the backdrop of Londonôs most famous 

theatre. 

 



 
 
In 1767, Thomas óJupiterô Harris (d.1820) had entered into the 

management of the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden with three other 

speculators: John Rutherford, a wine merchant from Marylebone, the 

actor William Powell, and George Colman the elder, who brought the 

theatrical knowhow, having managed Drury Lane in the absence of 

Garrick.  They purchased Covent Garden from Priscilla Rich (widow of 

its first manager, John Rich) for Ã60,000, and were to be ójointly and 

equally concernedô in its management.   

 

óColman was to be ñinvested with the direction of the theatreò ï a vague 

concept that would come back to haunt everyone concerned ï while 

Harris and Rutherford attended to the accounts and the treasury.  It was 

intended as a loose alliance based upon friendly negotiation, with 

decisions taken as the need aroseô (Oakley).  In the event, it proved far 

too fluid an arrangement, and relations quickly soured.  With Colman 

and Harris as principal antagonists, June 1768 saw each man attempt to 

wrest control of the theatre in a series of riots and counter-riots, in which 



 
 

thugs employed first by Colman and later by Harris stormed, took, and 

defended the theatre.  The ongoing violent sieges inflamed the local 

populace, inciting a much wider involvement of disenfranchised and 

opportunistic individuals from the surrounding neighbourhood of St 

Giles.  When the violence finally died down, two men were tried at the 

Old Bailey and hanged for robbery and murder, whilst another was sent 

to the gallows as a rapist.  Harris and Rutherford had retaken the 

theatre, but their pact soon broke down because Rutherford had 

financed his share with capital that he could not repay, and was forced 

to desert.  He sold his share to Henry Dagge, a lawyer of the Inner 

Temple, and James Leake, a stationer in the Strand.  This put extra 

pressure on Harris to demonstrate to the new investors that Covent 

Garden was a going concern, and he took Colman to Chancery for 

damages. 

 

At its heart, the case was a financial one, with Harris seeking £10,000 in 

damages lost due to Colmanôs intractability, violence, and 

mismanagement.  In true theatrical style, however, it soon became a 

battle of wills, and a popularity contest.  In January 1768, Harris and 

Rutherford published A Narrative of the Rise and Progress of the 

Disputes subsisting between the Patentees of Covent Garden Theatre, 

the first of several mutually abusive pamphlets which came out over the 

course of the year, and Harris was raked over the coals by the St 

Jamesôs Chronicleðallegedly in Colmanôs pocketðwhich reported 

barrels of porter being consumed, and óriot and disorderô a perpetual 

state of affairs from Harrisôs gang of criminals.  The trial was lampooned 

by satirists and after an exhausting and costly endeavour, the judges 

upheld the original agreement of 1767 in which the invested parties were 

to work together to manage the theatre.  Playing to the gallery in 

judgement, one of them even quoted The Tempest, citing Trinculo 

delegating power to Caliban as indicative of the absurdity of the case. 

 

There are two other known manuscripts relating to the trial, at the British 

Library and the Folger Shakespeare Library. The British Libraryôs (BL 

Add. MS 33218) is an 82-page document on the same paper stock and 

in the same neat legal hand as the present document.  It also includes 

marginalia in the rougher yet legible hand of William Murphy, as does 

the present document.  The BL manuscript comprises the various Proofs 

for Plaintiffs in the case, and does not include the Brief for Attorneys nor 

the Plaintiff's Case, as reproduced here.  As Oakley has explained, óthe 

existence of [the BL] manuscript has dominated and skewed twentieth-

century attention to the trial é [the Folger manuscript] holds the only 

extant record of the depositions given in court for both sides, written as a 

rough copy.  The two versions of the proofs for the plaintiffs are not 

identicalô.  The present document doubtless belongs to and expands on 

the official case notation; it outlines Harrisôs perceived damages, gives 



 
 

proposed financial settlements, and possibly offers an entirely new 

quantity of information about this infamous trial. 

 

Circumstances at the Theatre were not resolved fully until Colmanôs 

resignation in May 1774, leaving Harris in the position of sole manager 

and senior partner to a succession of shareholders, where he remained 

until his death.  He ushered in a last great era for the ageing institution, 

albeit one dominated by pantomimes, exhibitions, and popular 

entertainment.  This shamelessly popular strategy secured the financial 

health of Covent Gardenðit avoided the debts run up at Drury Laneð

and Harris continued as the unchallenged óJupiterô of the establishment 

until his death in 1820. 

 

The present manuscript contains a wealth of information on the key 

particulars and actors of the case, on the financial transactions involved, 

and on theatrical management more generally, delineating the costs and 

expenses of putting on plays.  It is a remarkable survival, relating to a 

legendary establishment during the last years of the eighteenth century. 

 

See Warren Oakley, Thomas óJupiterô Harris: spinning dark intrigue at 

Covent Garden Theatre, 1767ï1820 (Manchester, 2018), pp. 67ï96. 

 

 

LARGE PAPER COPY 

 

05. [DORAT, Claude-Joseph].  La déclamation, 

théâtrale, poëme didactique en trois chants, précédé 

dôun discours.  A Paris, De lôImprimerie de S®bastien 

Jorry, rue & vis-à-vis la Com®die Fran­oise é 1766.  

 

Tall 8vo (241 × 152 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 128, with 

engraved frontispiece and 3 additional plates (of 4?, but see 

below) by Emmanuel-Jean-Népomucène de Ghendt after 

Charles Eisen; some light plate toning; uncut with generous 

margins; some light browning, nineteenth-century dark blue 

morocco, fully gilt with spine in compartments, lavishly gilt 

inner dentelles, marbled endpapers and flyleaves, two short 

tears to head and foot of first marbled flyleaf near gutter, 

upper joint sometime repaired, extremities lightly rubbed.  

 £800 

 

First edition of one of Doratôs most popular works.  Divided 

into three songs (óLa Trag®dieô, óLa Com®dieô, and óLôOp®raô; 

another, óLa Danseô, appeared the following year), La 

déclamation discusses theatre, spectacle, and tasteðissues 



 
 

so hotly debated over in the Enlightenmentðin the form of a didactic 

poem.  Claude-Joseph Dorat (1734ï1780) himself attributed the decline 

of the French theatre óto the pernicious influence of Drury Lane, which 

he described piquantly as London coal-dust which had contaminated the 

Paris fogs and soiled the Muse of French imitatorsô (Hallowell, Claude-

Joseph Dorat, Opponent of the ñDrame Bourgeoisò and Critic of the 

English Theatre, p. 358). 

 

Cioranescu 25131; Cohenïde Ricci, col. 312; Quérard II, 577; Inventaire 

du fonds français XVIIIe siècle, vol. X, nos. 21ï5.  COPAC lists 2 copies 

of the first edition only: BL (lacking the plates), Rylands (3 plates plus 

frontispiece).  Cohenïde Ricci and the Inventaire call for a frontispiece 

and 4 plates, but it is not clear whether they are including the extra plate 

from óLa Danseô (1767), as found in some copies.   

 

 

 

óONE OF HIS MOST REMARKABLEô 

 

06. [GARRICK.]  Strive not Tragedy nor Comedy to engross a 

Garrick, who to your noblest Characters does equal Honour.  

London, Printed for Robt. Sayer é [1769]. 

 


